

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/19/2019 3:49 PM

NO. 52092-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY KAZULIN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-1-04489-1

The Honorable Philip K. Sorensen, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 2

ARGUMENT 2

**The charging language in Mr. Kazulin’s case was
constitutionally deficient. 2**

A. The Information charging Mr. Kazulin failed to allege
any “critical facts,” in violation of his Sixth Amendment
right to notice of the “nature and cause” of the accusation
against him. 2

B. Mr. Kazulin’s challenge to the violation of his
constitutional right to notice of the charge against him can
be raised for the first time on appeal. 5

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F. 848 (4th Cir. 1920)	4
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87, 94 S.Ct. 2887, 41 L.Ed.2d 590 (1974).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L. Ed. 588 (1875) ...	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 124 U.S. 483, 8 S.Ct. 571, 31 L.Ed. 516 (1888).....	6
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 5

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Laramie</i> , 141 Wn. App. 332, 169 P.3d 859 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989)	7, 8
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 170 Wn. App. 375, 285 P.3d 154 (2012)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	3, 5
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005)	7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 5, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 3

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 1, 3

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 1, 3

STATUTES

RCW 9A.56.068..... 2

RCW 9A.56.140..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 5, 7, 8
